THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINCARDINE



BY-LAW

NO. 2023 -

Being a By-law to Delegate Certain Powers and Duties (Signing Authority)

Whereas Section 23.1 of the *Municipal Act* 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes a municipality to delegate its powers under this or any other Act to a person or body, subject to certain restrictions; and

Whereas Section 270 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, provides that a municipality shall adopt and maintain policies respecting the delegation of its powers and duties; and

Whereas Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine adopted a Delegation of Powers and Duties Policy GG 3.7 by By-law No. 2007-355 on November 21, 2007; and

Whereas Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine deems it appropriate to delegate authority from Council to the officers and employees of the municipality for the purpose of providing responsible, accountable, good and efficient government; now therefore be it

Resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine **Enacts** as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and the Clerk or their designates, are hereby appointed signing officers for The Corporation of the Municipality of Kincardine and may jointly execute any document on behalf of the Municipality unless specifically provided for in any other delegation of authority by-law or statute.
- That this authority does not apply as signing officers for municipal bank accounts and investments as established by By-law No. 2016 - 048 or its successors.
- 3. That By-law No. 2015-034 is hereby repealed.
- 4. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 5. That By-law may be cited as the "Delegation of Powers and Duties (Signing Officers) By-law".

Read a **First** and **Second Time** this 5th day of July, 2023.

Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this 5th day of July, 2023.	
Mayor	Clerk